

APL-2020-00020

To be argued by
KATHARINE SKOLNICK
(15 Minutes)

Court of Appeals



State of New York



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

CARLOS TORRES,

Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert S. Dean
Katharine Skolnick
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Center for Appellate Litigation
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 577-2523, ext. 501
kskolnick@cfal.org

KATHARINE SKOLNICK
Of Counsel
July 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
THE DUE CARE PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND MUST BE STRUCK DOWN (answering RB, Point I)	2
A. The Due Care Provision Plainly Employs a Civil Negligence Standard.....	2
B. Mr. Torres, by Contrast, Has Preserved and not Waived his Claims.	5
C. The Due Care Provision Is Preempted.	6
D. Civil Negligence as a Basis for Criminal Liability Cannot Pass Constitutional Muster.....	9
POINT II	
BECAUSE MR. TORRES WAS NOT ADVISED OF A DIRECT CONSEQUENCE OF HIS CONVICTION, HIS PLEA WAS INVOLUNTARY AND MUST BE VACATED (answering RB, Point II).	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
WORD-COUNT CERTIFICATION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Lopez v. Williams</u> , 59 Fed.Appx. 307 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4
<u>United States v. Ahmad</u> , 101 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<u>United States v. Hanousek</u> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	4

State Cases

<u>Hoover v. State</u> , 958 A.2d 816 (Del. 2008)	12
<u>People v. De Jesus</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 465 (1981)	8
<u>People v. Di Raffaele</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 234 (1982)	6
<u>People v. Harnett</u> , 16 N.Y.3d 200 (2011)	13
<u>People v. Hildebrandt</u> , 308 N.Y. 397 (1955)	7
<u>People v. Louree</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 541 (2007)	12
<u>People v. McGranham</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 892 (2009)	6
<u>People v. Nieves</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 125 (1986)	3
<u>People v. Olson</u> , 181 Mich.App. 348 (Mich. 1989)	11
<u>People v. Pabon</u> , 28 N.Y.3d 147 (2016)	3
<u>People v. Tyrell</u> , 22 N.Y.3d 359 (2013)	12
<u>Santillanes v. States</u> , 115 N.M. 215 (1993)	11
<u>State v. Hazelwood</u> , 946 P.2d 875 (Alaska 1997)	12
<u>State v. Kluttz</u> , 9 Conn. App. 686 (App. Ct. Conn. 1987)	10
<u>State v. Mollman</u> , 2003 S.D. 150 (2003)	10
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 90 N.C. App. 161 (N.C. App. 1988), <u>aff'd</u> 323 N.C. 703 (1989)	12
<u>State v. Tabigne</u> , 88 Hawai'i 296 (1998)	12

State Statutes

C.P.L. § 440.10	13
McKinney’s Statutes § 98(a)	3
New York City Administrative Code § 19-190(b)	passim
Penal Law Art. 15	6
Penal Law § 15.00	7, 8
Penal Law § 15.05	6, 7
Penal Law § 15.10	8
Penal Law § 15.15	6-8
Penal Law § 65.00	13, 14
Penal Law § 65.05	13, 14
Penal Law § 65.10	14
Penal Law § 70.45	13
V.T.L. § 1146	9
V.T.L. § 1212	6
V.T.L. § 155	9
V.T.L. § 1800(a)	9

Other Authorities

Bartlett Commission Staff Notes, proposed Penal Law § 45.05	7
